
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk

8 October 2019

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Regulatory Board
DATE: 16 October 2019
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Council Chamber
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

PAUL GRANT
BOROUGH SOLICITOR

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

The Mayor (Councillor Mrs Jones (ex-Officio) and Councillor Hook (ex-Officio))
Councillor Jessop (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Hook (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Bateman
Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Casey
Councillor Earle
Councillor Farr
Councillor Foster-Reed

Councillor Hammond
Councillor Miss Kelly
Councillor Raffaelli
Councillor Scard
Councillor Westerby

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or 
[...]
t grey sheet item no1. 
Land adjacent to 19 Burney Road and left the meeting. 

27. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd July be signed as a true and 
correct record. 

28. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on the following agenda items 

19/00258/FULL – 19 Burney Road 
19/00159/FULL – 10 Elgar Close 

29. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

30. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

 The Head of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report on applications received for 
planning approval setting out the recommendation.

RESOLVED:  That a decision be taken on each application for planning permission as 
detailed below.

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

2

19/00258/FULL - ERECTION OF DETACHED THREE BEDROOM DWELLING IN REAR 
GARDEN (as amended by plan received 22.7.19 and as amplified by email received 
22.7.19)
Land at 19 Burney Road, Gosport 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration requesting 
that consideration be given to application 19/00258/FULL.

Steph Shields was invited to address the Board. She advised that she lived at 17 Burney 
Road, directly next door to the application site and that she also was representing her 
neighbours.

She advised the Board that there were 40 or so properties that made up the quadrangle in 
the block and that given that a large number of objections had been made; this indicated 
the level of upset the proposed or any other dwelling would cause.

She advised that Board that the application site was bounded by mature trees and that 
currently were not protected by Tree Preservation Orders meaning that future owners or 
occupiers of the land could remove them, giving direct line of sight into properties, where 
they currently did not exist. 

The Board was advised that the trees provided shelter, privacy and security and contributed 
to the biodiversity
[...]
BOROUGH COUNCIL – REGULATORY BOARD 

16th October 2019

ITEMS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Copies of drawings and accompanying planning applications referred to in this schedule will 
be made available for inspection by Members from 5.00 pm immediately prior to the meeting.  
Unless otherwise advised, these plans will be displayed in the room in which the Regulatory 
Board is to be held.

2. The number of objections and representations indicated in the schedule are correct at the 
time the recommendations were formulated.  Should any representations be made after this 
date, these will be notified to the Regulatory Board during the officer presentation.

3. Copies of all representations received from the public will be made available for inspection by 
Members in the same way as drawings will be made available, referred to in Note 1 above.

4. An index of planning applications within this schedule can be found overleaf, together with a 
summary of each recommendation.

Agenda Item 6



Regulatory Board :  16th October 2019

DC-AGENDA-EN-08.10.19 Page 2 of 13 DC/UNI-form Template

INDEX

Item Page 
No

Appl. No. Address Recommendation

01. 03-
10/1

19/00239/OUT Land West Of Control Tower  
Solent Airport  Daedalus 
Drive  Lee-on-the-Solent  
Hampshire  PO13 9FZ

Refuse

02. 11-
13/1

19/00335/FULL 38 Western Way  Gosport  
Hampshire  PO12 2NQ    

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions



Regulatory Board :  16th October 2019

DC-AGENDA-EN-08.10.19 Page 3 of 13 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 01.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00239/OUT
APPLICANT: Mr P. Day  Hangar Homes Ltd
DATE REGISTERED: 24.05.2019

HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING: (I) FULL APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF SIX 
MIXED USE HANGARS (COMPRISING CLASS C3 DWELLING AND CLASS B1(A) 
OFFICE) WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND CYCLE & REFUSE STORAGE 
FACILITIES, AND (II) OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF MIXED USE 
BUILDING (COMPRISING HERITAGE CENTRE (CLASS D1) AND FLYING CLUB 
PREMISES (SUI GENERIS)) WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR LAYOUT 
(as amended by plans and e-mail received 02.07.19, plans received 16.08.19, 29.08.19 
& 30.09.19, Shadow HRA received 19.08.19 and plans & drainage strategy received 
26.09.2019)
Land West Of Control Tower  Solent Airport  Daedalus Drive  Lee-on-the-Solent  
Hampshire  PO13 9FZ

The Site and the proposal

1. The application site comprises a parcel of land, approximately 0.75 hectares in area, located to 
the west of the control tower at Solent Airport. The site is broadly rectangular in shape and 
measures approximately 150 metres wide and 45 metres deep. 

2. The site straddles the airfield boundary and abuts the administrative boundary of the Borough 
with Fareham along its northern edge. To the south the site would abut the northern edge of the 
section of Daedalus Drive between the roundabout opposite the control tower and its junction with 
Stubbington Lane which is not yet open to through traffic. The site is located within the Solent 
Enterprise Zone and the Daedalus Regeneration Area. The site is close to the recorded locations of 
a number of protected and notable species including Yellow Horned-poppy, Sea Sandwort, Black 
Redstart, Wheatear, Shag, Red Fescue, Sea Radish, Butcher's-broom and Early Meadow-grass. 
The site also forms part of a recognized Solent Wader and Brent Goose Strategy Site.

3. A previous application for the erection of five mixed use hangars (comprising C3 dwelling and 
Class B1(a) office) with associated access, parking and facilities for the storage of cycles and 
refuse was refused in June 2018. The reasons for refusal (which are set out in full in the planning 
history section later in this report) related to: the proposal being prejudicial to the provision of 
employment and the future operation of the airport;  an under-efficient use of the land for residential 
purposes; conflict between future residential occupiers and noise associated with the operation of 
the airport; the provision of a poor st
[...]
t of the proposal.

8. The proposed heritage centre and flying club building for which outline permission is sought 
would be located at the eastern end of the site adjacent to the existing viewing area next to the café 
in the control tower building. The submitted plans indicate the proposed heritage centre and flying 
club building as having a footprint measuring 16 metres wide by 20 metres deep. No parking is 
proposed for this element of the proposal with the supporting information seeking to demonstrate 
adequate capacity existing in the existing control tower car park.

9. The main differences between this and the previous application are: an increase in the number of 
mixed use hangars from five to six; a change to the intended use of the hangar from residential to 
commercial; and, the inclusion of the heritage centre and flying club building.

Relevant Planning History

17/00496/FULL - erection of five mixed use hangars (comprising Class C3 dwelling and Class B1(a) 
office) with associated access, parking and cycle & refuse storage facilities - refused 06.06.2018 for 
the following reasons:

1. The proposed predominantly residential development would, by reason of its location straddling 
the airfield boundary, be prejudicial to the future provision of employment in the Daedalus 
Regeneration Area and the Solent Enterprise Zone, and to existing and future operations of the 
airfield. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP5 and LP16 of the Gosport Borough Local 
Plan 2011-2029 and to the Daedalus SPD.

2. The proposed development would, by reason of its modest density, fail to make an effective and 
efficient use of land contrary to Policy LP24 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.

3. The application fails to demonstrate that future residential occupiers would not be subject to 
excessive noise and disturbance associated with the adjacent airfield and that the introduction of a 
noise sensitive use would not prejudice the long-term lawful 
[...]
al Plan.

Equalities Impact Assessment: No Implications

RECOMMENDATION:  Refuse

For the following reasons:-

1.  The proposal fails to demonstrate that it would provide a level of employment that would justify 
the introduction of live/work units in this location adjacent to the airfield boundary, and that would 
not be prejudicial to the future provision of employment in the Daedalus Regeneration Area and the 
Solent Enterprise Zone. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP5 and LP16 of the Gosport 
Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and to the Daedalus SPD.

2.  The proposal fails to demonstrate that it would not be prejudicial to existing and future operations 
of the airfield. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy LP16 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 
2011-2029 and to the Daedalus SPD.

3.  The proposed residential accommodation would, by reason of its layout and juxtaposition give 
rise to an unacceptable outlook from bedrooms and an unacceptable degree of overlooking that 
would fail to provide an appropriate standard of accommodation to the detriment of the residential 
amenities of future occupiers contrary to Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 
and the adopted Design SPD.

4.  The proposal fails to demonstrate that adequate parking exists to serve the likely demand 
associated with the use of the heritage centre and flying club. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policy LP23 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and to the Parking SPD.

5.  The proposal fails to demonstrate the development would be nitrogen neutral and/or would 
provide mitigation to off-set any increased nutrient discharge associated with the proposal and 
would therefore cause unacceptable harm to European and Internationally designated habitat sites 
which would be detrimental to the protected and other species for which these areas are 
designated. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP42 and LP44 of the Gosport Borough 
Local Plan
[...]
cordance with the following 
approved plans:
002 rev C, 003 rev A, 004 rev A, 005 rev C
Reason - To ensure that the development is completed satisfactorily in all respects and to comply 
with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.



Regulatory Board :  16th October 2019

DC-AGENDA-EN-08.10.19 Page 13 of 13 DC/UNI-form Template

3.  The materials to be used shall match in type, colour and texture those on the existing dwelling 
unless otherwise agreed, in writing, with the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason - To ensure satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the existing, and to 
comply with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2019
	6 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration



Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

1

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2019

Councillors Earle, Farr, Mrs Furlong (Substituting for Mrs Batty), Hammond, Hook 
(Substituting for Bateman), Mrs Hook (Substituting for Casey), Mrs Huggins (Substituting 
for Mrs Batty), Hutchison (Substituting for Foster-Reed), Jessop, Miss Kelly, Raffaelli, Scard 
and Westerby

32. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillors Bateman, Mrs Batty, Casey 
and Foster-Reed. 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

34. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 AUGUST 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28th August be signed as a true 
and correct record. 

35. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on items

19/00239/OUT – Land to the West of the Control Tower, Solent Airport, Daedalus Drive
19/00335/FULL – 38 Western Way Gosport  

36. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

37. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report on applications received for 
planning permission setting out their recommendations.



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

2

RESOLVED:  That a decision be taken on each application for planning permission as 
detailed below.

Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager requesting that 
consideration be given to planning application 19/00239/OUT.

The Board was advised that following the publication of the agenda, the applicant and their 
agent had made further representations in respect of the proposal.  

The Board was advised that the first floor window in the east facing elevation of each of the 
live work hangers would be at high levels with cills 1.7m above finished floor level and that 
while this would deal with the issue of potential mutual overlooking between buildings, the 
separation between them remained unchanged. The proposal was therefore considered to 
fail to provide an appropriate outlook, to the detriment of the living conditions of future 
occupiers. 

The Board was advised that the applicant had indicated a willingness to accept a planning 
condition requiring two of the parking spaces for each of the live work hangers to be made 
available to service the heritage centre and flying club at weekend, and that the imposition of 
such a condition was considered to fail to meet a number of the tests set in paragraph 55 of 
the NPPF and as such could not be used to address the fourth of the recommended reasons 
for refusal. 

The Board was advised that the applicant had also indicated a willingness to accept a 
planning condition restricting the use of the live-work hangers until it could be demonstrated 
that the development would be nitrate neutral. The imposition of such condition was 
considered to fail to meet a number of the tests set out in paragraph 55 of the NPPF and as 
such could not be used to address the fifth recommended reason for refusal. 

The Board was advised that the recommendation for refusal remained unchanged with 
reason no. 3 amended by the deletion of the reference of overlooking. 

Mr Mansbridge was invited to address the Board.

19/00239/OUT HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING: (I) FULL 
APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF SIX MIXED USE HANGARS 
(COMPRISING CLASS C3 DWELLING AND CLASS B1(A) OFFICE) WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND CYCLE & REFUSE STORAGE 
FACILITIES, AND (II) OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF MIXED 
USE BUILDING (COMPRISING HERITAGE CENTRE (CLASS D1) AND 
FLYING CLUB PREMISES (SUI GENERIS)) WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT FOR LAYOUT (as amended by plans and e-mail 
received 02.07.19, plans received 16.08.19, 29.08.19 & 30.09.19, Shadow 
HRA received 19.08.19 and plans & drainage strategy received 26.09.2019)
Land West Of Control Tower  Solent Airport  Daedalus Drive  Lee-on-the-
Solent  Hampshire  PO13 9FZ



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

3

He advised the Board that he felt that it was important that the board recognised that Lee 
Residents Association was not in principal against the development of Hanger Homes, or 
as detailed in this proposal, providing they were sited outside of the airport security fence. 

He advised that this would remove the obvious risks to airfield safety and the potential for 
border security infringements.  He also advised that while the Planning Officers’ report 
could not address issues outside of planning law such as airfield safety and security, and 
that he could as part of his deputation.  

He advised that Board members present that on the last occasion the Hanger Homes 
development proposal was considered the Board had appeared somewhat persuaded by 
the developer’s claims that approval would bring both new employment to the Borough 
along with a degree of prestige value. 

He advised that LRA accepted the proposed hangars may also be described as status 
homes, but recommended that the Board seriously considered who might be purchasing 
these unique dwellings, as it was unlikely to be a resident in the Borough, in addition he 
queried what sort of person had the potential to sometimes avoid the normal complications 
of border control and airport security.  

He felt that it could be very attractive to have the convenience of a back door on the runway 
for an aircraft and front door on the public street and that it would appear that both the 
Customs and Excise Authorities and Border Force would have to obtain search warrants 
before entering these hangers, as they would effectively be private homes. He also felt that 
there would be even more advantage if Brexit occurred.

He advised that the developer asserted that each Hanger would be a thriving business, 
employing many local people, and that this was based exclusively on his own business 
model but questioned how assurances could be given on what activities neighbours 
undertook in their homes. 

Mr Mansbridge advised the Board that the project application was supported by misleading 
illustrations depicting leafy trees right by the end of the runway. This was obvious evidence 
that the developer takes an ill-informed attitude towards airfield safety.

He also questioned why the Board should approve these upmarket properties, where the 
owners can also afford an aircraft, yet the properties fail to meet the conditions of the Local 
Policy 23, LP 24 and SPD Standards as described by the Planning Officer.

He concluded by advising that the concerns of LRA were based on the applicant’s cavalier 
regard to safety and security issues and Border and Customs controls in the proposed 
airside location and that the social concern over the need for such extravagant 
accommodation did not fully comply to planning guidelines.  

He advised that the Lee Residents Association would not object to this type of development 
were it outside the airfield boundary, where safety, border controls and custom regulations 
would apply in the same manner as they do to the majority of  the Borough’s residents and 
that there was still space around the airfield for this type of development. 



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

4

He advised that he had discussed the aspects of the objection with the Airfield Manager 
and he had permitted him to advise that he supported the LRA’s reservations over the 
proposal.

Mr Day was invited to address the Board. He advised the Board that the application had 
previously been approved and that the Board now comprised of different Members and that 
he would advise of the changes made to the application. 

The Board was advised that the business elements to the properties would only be for 
aviation use and that he made the proposed buildings 2 metres shorter to allow for more 
space as required. In addition, there would be additional space for access on Daedalus 
Drive and room for the proposed Heritage Hanger. 

Mr Day advised that the proposal was a good use of space and that it did not present a 
danger to security or safety. 

He advised that he believed the application to be acceptable for the following reasons. 

That the proposal for six mixed use hangers would benefit CEMAST college and Velocity 
UK as it would allow for work experience and for students and would help to safeguard the 
future of the airport.

He advised that direct access to the runway was essential to the properties and that the 
proposal included a Heritage Hanger, which was desired and would be provided and gifted 
to Fareham Borough Council at no cost to the taxpayer. 

He advised that the proposed buildings would be triple glazed, they would be suitable for 
rainwater harvesting and would be fitted with solar panels to make them sustainable. 

He advised that the proposal was a first for the UK and that it would put Daedalus on the 
map, and be a pilot for similar developments at other airports. He advised the Board that 
Daedalus was his home airfield and as a result he had a desire to build the first 
development there. He advised the links to Velocity UK and CEMAST strengthened the 
proposal and that if the properties had to be constructed outside of the boundary it would 
not be practicable or viable. 

In answer to a Member’s question, Mr Day advised the Board that the hangers would be 
constructed out of concrete which would prevent the spread of fire and that emergency 
evacuation from the living first floor could be with a rope ladder or jumping from the 
balcony. Members expressed concern that the business use would heighten the fire risk. Mr 
Day advised that the 4 metre separation distance was adequate between properties. 

In answer to a Members question, Mr Day advised the Board that he was aware of other 
empty hangers on the site that could be used for Velocity UK but that his proposal was for a 
unique live work concept, adding tourism and jobs to the enterprise zone. 

 A Member commented on the proposal to gift a Heritage Centre as part of the proposal 
and was advised that the centre would be gifted to Fareham Borough Council and that the 
accommodation could house a Spitfire and suit Lee Flying Association. It was confirmed 
that the proposal would be volunteer led and would include space suitable for meetings. 



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

5

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that Mr Day had met with the 
Leader of Fareham Borough Council, as Fareham Borough Council owned the land, but 
that he had not seemed keen to progress the homes, and that the airport operator was also 
not keen. 

Mr Day advised that the aviation consultant did not believe the proposal would present a 
threat to the airport, but believed that it would enhance it. He advised that he had not 
entered discussion with the airport operator as he believed that they were against it, but 
advised that there would be income to the airport from the users and that the concept was 
popular abroad and that there was no reason it shouldn’t work and that this development 
would be enhanced as it also offered business use.

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that Mr Day felt that it was 
beneficial to go to the land owner with planning permission in place to be able to negotiate 
use of the land. He advised that the local MP’s were in favour of the proposal and that the 
contact that had been keen on the proposal at CEMAST had now left. 

A Member acknowledged that the ownership of the land was not a material planning 
consideration, but expressed concern that there was no support for the proposal from the 
land owner. Members accepted that the proposal for a heritage centre was appealing but 
reiterated their concern that discussions had not taken place with the land owner and 
proposed operator. 

Mr Day advised that the proposed Heritage Centre would complement the site and would 
be constructed without cost to the tax payer. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that there were already parties 
interested in the units and that the package was appealing as residents would save money 
by not having to pay for a home and accommodation for their business or aircraft.
 
Mr Day advised that he welcomed a planning condition that would enforce the work element 
of the proposal being for aviation and remaining within the hangers. 

Mr Day advised the Board that he was already involved in a project in Belfast where local 
students had constructed a kit aircraft and that it would be ideal to repeat it on location at an 
airfield with a college located in proximity as the plane would not need to be transported to 
the airfield. He also advised the Board that there were many benefits to students in such a 
facility. 

Members reiterated concern that that the proposal had neither the permission or support of 
Fareham Borough Council or the support of CEMAST which were deemed to be key 
players in the success of the project and that no recent discussions had been attempted 
with them. 

The Board was advised by the planning officer that Wates were providing the conventional 
homes for the Daedalus site and that the aim of the enterprise zone was to maximise 
employment. 



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

6

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that the recommendation  
included  consideration of the Daedalus SPD with regard to business development, 
employment and design. 

Members accepted that there was a niche element to the proposal, and that some of the 
previous objections had been addressed but expressed concern regarding the vagueness 
of the ongoing proposals and concern about the realistic employment level. 

Members reiterated the concern that the airport operator was not on board with the 
proposal and that the houses did not meet the SPD 

RESOLVED: That the planning application 19/00239/OUT be refused for the following 
reasons 

1.  The proposal fails to demonstrate that it would provide a level of employment that would 
justify the introduction of live/work units in this location adjacent to the airfield boundary, 
and that would not be prejudicial to the future provision of employment in the Daedalus 
Regeneration Area and the Solent Enterprise Zone. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policies LP5 and LP16 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and to the Daedalus 
SPD.

2.  The proposal fails to demonstrate that it would not be prejudicial to existing and future 
operations of the airfield. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy LP16 of the Gosport 
Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and to the Daedalus SPD.

3.  The proposed residential accommodation would, by reason of its layout and 
juxtaposition give rise to an unacceptable outlook from bedrooms that would fail to provide 
an appropriate standard of accommodation to the detriment of the residential amenities of 
future occupiers contrary to Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and 
the adopted Design SPD.

4.  The proposal fails to demonstrate that adequate parking exists to serve the likely 
demand associated with the use of the heritage centre and flying club. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy LP23 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and to the 
Parking SPD.

5.  The proposal fails to demonstrate the development would be nitrogen neutral and/or 
would provide mitigation to off-set any increased nutrient discharge associated with the 
proposal and would therefore cause unacceptable harm to European and Internationally 
designated habitat sites which would be detrimental to the protected and other species for 
which these areas are designated. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP42 and 
LP44 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029, the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended) and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.

19/00335/FULL – ERECTION OF TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY 
SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, REAR BALCONY AND 
FRONT CANOPY PORCH
38 Western Way Gosport 



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

7

Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager requesting that 
consideration be given to planning application 19/00355/FULL.

Mr Lowry was invited to address the Board. He advised that he lived in the neighbouring 
property separated by Kennedy Crescent. He advised that he and his wife liked to enjoy their 
home but were concern about the disruption the construction would cause. 

He advised the Board that he did not have an objection to the proposal but wished to see a 
condition placed on it to ensure the management of dust during the construction period. 

He advised the Board that he had consulted the best practice guide with regard to 
construction dust and advised that there were two types of dust, larger dust that was visible 
on cars and houses and smaller dust particles that entered lungs and could contribute to 
serious illness and death particularly in people that were vulnerable including young children, 
the elderly and those with existing heart and lung problems. 

The best practice guide, in low risk examples like the proposal that had less than 10 
properties, mitigation against dust particles was recommended to avoid any adverse impact. 

He advised that his wife had an ongoing medical condition and that the proposal had the 
potential to make the condition worse and as a result he requested that a condition be placed 
on the application to enforce the use of dust suppressants. 

Members welcomed that Mr Lowry did not object to the proposal, in answer to a Member’s 
question, he advised the tree and fence line would not be sufficient to protect his property 
from the dust as other local developments had caused significant problems previously and 
that as a result he was requesting that the issue be mitigated against, before it became an 
issue. 

A Member expressed concern that the implementation of such condition would mean that it 
would need to applied to every such application determined, Mr Lowry advised that he 
supported this as builders should be protecting against such pollution. 

Mr Lowry reiterated that the issue of dust should be mitigated against as part of the planning 
process and not become an enforcement issue following commencement.

Mr Slowther was invited to address the Board. 

He advised that he owned the property and was planning on extending it to allow the 
accommodation of his extended family as he often had to travel away at short notice for 
work. 

He advised the Board that his architect had sought pre application advice from the Council 
and that the first he was aware of the concern and objection was when the notice of 
application had been issued. 

He advised the Board that he had appointed a well-known and reputable builder and that he 
had two young children and therefore was keen to ensure the protection of them from any 
dust and was sure that the builder would be keen to protect their own staff. 



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

8

He reiterated to the Board that he did not wish for his children to be put at risk and that water 
suppressants would be used to address dust where appropriate. He advised the Board that 
his property was located on a large plot and that there were 20ft hedges surrounding his 
garden and that as a result he did not believe that he application warranted such condition. 

He advised the Board that Mr Lowry had not raised his concern directly with him and that 
whilst he appreciated his concern and the impact that other developments had had he did not 
feel that it was appropriate to attach a condition to the proposal. 

He advised that he supported the officer’s recommendation for approval and felt that a 
condition would be excessive. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that the work would take place in 
the late spring early summer of 2020.

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that it would be difficult to attach 
such a condition to the application as it did not meet the NPPF tests relating to the imposition 
of planning conditions and would be difficult to enforce. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Borough Solicitor advised the Board that limited 
consideration could be given to personal circumstances when considering a planning 
application and that the condition proposed was not enforceable. 

Members acknowledged that there was genuine concern for the health of the neighbours, 
and advised that they would anticipate that anyone within the construction industry would 
abide by best practice guidelines and control the dust from the site. 

It was suggested that a statement be included within any permission granted that requested 
the applicant and their builder give best consideration to the prevention of nuisance from the 
dust and the Board agreed that this was an acceptable proposal. 

The Board was advised that this would not be enforceable and similarly that any permission 
granted would sit with the property and not the applicant or the builder. 

Members accepted that it was a difficult case and that reiterated support for a clause that 
would remind the applicant of the best practice relating to the suppression of dust. 

Members welcomed the applicants wish to be a good neighbour. 

RESOLVED: That application 19/00335/FULL be approved subject to the conditions in the 
report of the Development Manager and that authority be delegated to the Development 
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor to add an appropriate informative to the 
decision notice in relation to the suppression of dust. 

38. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

Members were advised that an appeal against an application in Keyes Road, refused on 
the basis of design and loss of amenity had been dismissed and that the Planning Inspector 
had upheld  the Council’s decision on all grounds.



Regulatory Board
16 October 2019

9

The Board was also advised that an application submitted to Fareham Borough Council for 
125 properties off Newgate Lane had been amended to reduce the number of dwelling 
proposed, however it was Officers intention to maintain an objection to the proposal in the 
strongest terms possible. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 7.41 pm


